
CABINET

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website.

Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan (Leader), 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy (for attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in The Preston Room, 
Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 17th January 2019 at 6.00 
pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

4th January 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 12

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (including exempt minute 68E 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



circulated previously to members).

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7

The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 9th January 2019.  

6.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UNDERSPEND - RECOMMENDATION OF 
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 - 24

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider a recommendation of the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 27th November 2018 in respect of underspend 
on the Capital Programme, alongside an officer recommendation and advice in that 
respect.  

7.  OPEN SPACES, PLAYING PITCH AND INDOOR BUILT FACILITIES 
STRATEGIES

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to consider the Open Spaces, 
Playing Pitch and Indoor Built Facilities Strategies, including associated 
recommendations and action plans.

Please note that, due to its length, the report for this item has been published 
as a separate agenda supplement.

Key Decision

8.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
LICENSING SCHEME

25 - 43

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing providing an update 
on decisions made by Cabinet in November 2015 to consider the introduction of a 
Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme and the 
progress to implement a Loughborough Accreditation Standard in partnership with 
the Students Union.

Key Decision

9.  TENANCY STRATEGY 2019-2024 44 - 69

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to consider a 
proposed Tenancy Strategy 2019-2024 setting out the issues which Registered 
Providers with housing stock in Charnwood must have regard to in developing their 
Tenancy Policies.

Key Decision 

10. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2024/25 70 - 96

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider a Procurement 
Strategy for the period 2018/19 to 2024/25.

Page 2



11. COLLECTIVE ENERGY SWITCHING SCHEME 97 - 100

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to consider the 
development of a Collective Switching Scheme in Charnwood to assist residents in 
the Borough to switch energy suppliers to achieve lower fuel tariffs.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS AND PUBLIC ACCESS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leics
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 3



1 Cabinet - 13th December 2018
Published - 14th December 2018

CABINET
13TH DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy

Councillor Ranson

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Strategic Director of Housing, Planning & 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Finance and Property Services
Head of Neighbourhood Services
Head of Landlord Services
Procurement Manager
Strategic Growth Manager
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

55. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosure was made later in the meeting, but is recorded here:

Councillor Rollings – an interest in item 6 on the agenda (Charnwood Grants).  
Councillor Rollings stated that a close relative had previously used support provided 
through Coping with Cancer in Leicestershire and Rutland. It was recommended that a 
grant be awarded to that organisation, therefore Councillor Rollings would leave the 
meeting during the consideration of the item.

56. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No formal announcements had been published prior to the meeting, but the Leader 
wished to welcome the Government approval that day of the Leicestershire-wide bid to 
take part in a Business Rates retention pilot scheme and the benefits that would bring 
to businesses and jobs across the County.    

57. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 Cabinet - 13th December 2018
Published - 14th December 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 

58. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.

59. CHARNWOOD GRANTS - ROUND THREE 2018/19 -  COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND ENGAGEMENT GRANT APPLICATIONS 

Having declared an interest, Councillor Rollings left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.

Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to consider applications 
received for funding in round three of the Community Facilities and Community 
Development and Engagement Grants schemes for 2018/19 (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

Councillor Ranson, Vice-chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Neighbourhood Services assisted with consideration of the report.

The Cabinet wished to thank officers for the valuable work they undertook in respect 
of this matter, in particular the support and assistance provided to local groups.

RESOLVED

1. that the following Community Development and Engagement Grants be 
awarded:

• £5,066 to Without Walls Christian Fellowship towards a singing café;
• £6,400 to The Loughborough Leggo Group towards volunteer, website and 

social media development;
• £3,200 to Coping with Cancer in Leicestershire and Rutland towards a 

Time-out group in Wanlip;
• £10,000 to Go-Getta CIC towards their overall youth diversion provision 

across Charnwood;
• £10,000 to The Exaireo Trust towards a Community Addiction Support 

project (£7,500 to be funded through the Community Development and 
Engagement Grant scheme, and £2,500 to be funded through the 
Loughborough Community Grants scheme);

• £5,000 to Transition Loughborough towards a ‘Fantastic Home’ project (to 
be funded through the Community Development and Engagement 
Environmental Grants scheme);

• £300 to Carillon Arts towards the ‘Feel Hear Be’ project (to be funded 
through the Loughborough Community Grants scheme);

• £6,600 to Passion Youth Centre towards running costs, new weekly 
cooking sessions and a small kitchen upgrade;

Page 5



3 Cabinet - 13th December 2018
Published - 14th December 2018

2. that the following Community Development and Engagement Grant application 
be declined:

• Miller and Peverill Residents’ Association Sileby - £2,000 requested – 
app
[...]
or of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the following debts be written off:

£21,932.31 owed by KM Shepshed Ltd;
£24,609.61 owed by Surrey Pubs and Inns Ltd;
£51,907.95 owed by Earl Pubs Ltd;

2. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Page 10



8 Cabinet - 13th December 2018
Published - 14th December 2018

Reasons

1. The normal enforcement/recovery and tracing of these debts has been 
exhausted and Write Off is now the only alternative.

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

66. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider a refreshed Risk 
Management Strategy and Framework and draft Strategic Risk Register, following the 
recent review of the Council’s risk management arrangements (item 13 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the proposed Risk Management Strategy and Framework set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report of the Head of Strategic Support be approved;

2. that the draft Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 3 to the report of the 
Head of Strategic Support be adopted and that the Audit Committee monitor 
progress against those risks on the Register by receiving quarterly monitoring 
reports;

3. that authority be delegated to the Head of Strategic Support to make 
amendments to the Risk Register where required, in consultation with the 
relevant risk owner and Cabinet Lead Member.

Reasons  

1. To ensure that risk management principles and processes are formally 
documented and that a consistent approach is embedded throughout the 
Council.

2. To ensure that the most significant risks to the Council achieving its objectives 
are identified and actively managed.

3. To ensure that the Strategic Risk Register is kept up to date and relevant.

67. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public 

Page 11



9 Cabinet - 13th December 2018
Published - 14th December 2018

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

68. DECENT HOMES CONTRACT SETTLEMENT 

Considered an exempt report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration, and Regulatory Services to consider agreeing the finalisation of the 
former Decent Homes Contract that ended on 31st March 2018 (item 15 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory 
Services and the Head of Landlord Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that a decision be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 68E 
2018/19);

2. that it be noted that, as the Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board agrees that 
this decision is both urgent and reasonable and delay caused by the Call-in 
process would not be in the interests of the Council or the public, the Call-in 
procedure is suspended in respect of this decision in accordance with Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure 11.9 of the Council’s Constitution.

Reasons

1.&2. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 68E 2018/19).

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 21st December 2018 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 21st December 2018.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.

Page 12



 
 

CABINET – 17TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM  6 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UNDERPSEND – RECOMMENDATIONS OF 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee relating to the spend level 
of the capital programme (which arose during the Committee’s consideration of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy for the first 6 
months of 2018/19, see Audit Committee Minute 35, 2018/19), alongside an officer 
recommendation and advice in response, with a view to the Cabinet deciding if it 
wishes to agree the action it wishes to take.   
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
Set out below is a recommendation and reason of the Committee, followed by the 
officer recommendation and advice. 
 
Committee Recommendation   
 
That the Cabinet respond to the concerns of the Committee over the level of Capital 
Programme underspend and provide assurances that the programme would be 
significantly delivered before the end of the financial year. 
 

 Reason 
 

The Committee had concerns about the level of capital programme expenditure 
against the budget expected at year end and wished to refer the matter to the 
Cabinet and re-visit the matter at the Audit Committee meeting scheduled for 26th 
February 2019. 

 
 Officer Recommendation  
 
 In light of capital expenditure to date, the Head of Finance and Property Services 

recommends that the Capital Plan continues to be amended to reflect revised 
expenditure on a quarterly basis.   

 
 Reason 
 
 To reflect the likely outcome for the Capital Plan. 
 

Response of the Head of Finance and Property Services to concerns raised by 
the Audit Committee  

 
There is an update below of the activity since the Audit Committee on 27th 
November 2018 which gives the latest position on the Capital Plan budgets and 
expenditure.  
 
 

Page 13

Ag
[...]
ooter Storage - Fortem -                     -                     -                     15,000                15,000              -                  Results of survey of all scooter users currently being analysed to inform spend.

Z776 Estate and External Works - Fortem 71                      -                     (71)                     205,000              204,929            170,000         Estimating process due to be completed by end of Feb 2019

Z857 Housing Capital Technical Costs (H055 HRA)

-                     -                     -                     312,000              312,000            312,000         Concerns capitalisation of salary.  An accounting adjustment will be undertaken at the end of 

the financial year. 

P
age 23



HA Housing Revenue Account Improvements and Enhancements1,110,907        998,000            (112,907)          5,613,200           4,502,293        3,791,680      

Total HRA 2,280,953        1,512,000        (768,953)          7,566,200           5,285,247        5,744,680      

Total Programme 3,996,361        3,525,400        (470,961)          12,460,600        8,464,239        10,460,820    

P
age 24



 
 

CABINET – 17TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Lead Member: Councillor Smidowicz 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM  8 DISCRETIONARY HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING 

SCHEME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update on the decisions made by Cabinet in November 2015; to consider 
the introduction of a Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing 
Scheme and the progress to implement a Loughborough Accreditation Standard in 
partnership with the Students Union. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. Cabinet note the evidence gathered to date and the impact of the 

implementation of the Government’s expansion of the Mandatory Licensing of 
HMOs in the Borough. 
 

2. Cabinet agree to further investigations being undertaken to gather evidence as 
referred to in paragraph 61 to assess the possibility of the introduction of an 
Additional or Selective Licensing Scheme. 
 

3. Cabinet note that a Borough wide Accreditation Scheme with the Students 
Union will not be taken forward. 

 
Reasons   
 
1. To enable the Cabinet to consider the evidence gained. 

 
2. Further information and evidence is required for Cabinets consideration and the 

consultation process required to introduce an Additional or Selective Licensing 
Scheme. 
 

3. Resources were no longer available from the Student Union to take a Scheme 
forward. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Scrutiny Management Board considered the findings and recommendations of the 
Managing Student Occupancy Scrutiny Panel at its meeting held on 19th March 2014 
and the Cabinet subsequently considered the report on 10th April 2014.  The Board 
then received three reports on the implementation of decisions taken following Scrutiny 
recommendations.  The final one, considered on 28th October 2015, showed that the 
implementation of all Cabinet resolutions were sufficiently complete and no further 
monitoring was required.   
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
 

However, the Board resolved to make two further recommendations to the Cabinet 
(detailed in Part B of this report). 
 
At its meeting held on 15th November 2015, having considered the report of the 
Scrutiny Management Board, the Cabinet resolved the following: 
 
1. that the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing further investigate the 

potential to implement a Loughborough Accreditation Standard in partnership 
with the Loughborough Students Union; 

 
2. that the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing consider the submission 

from the Loughborough Student Advisory Service of complaints data from 
2014/15 and evaluate this alongside the evidence that has already been 
collated; 

 
3. that the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing submit a report to a future 

meeting of the Cabinet to prov
[...]
utilising the skills of students with appropriate 
training to carry out Housing Health and Safety Rating System inspections of 
student houses, tackling poor standards and driving improvements in the 
Privately Rented student property market in partnership with the Council. 

 
64. The Council already work in partnership with DASH to provide an Accreditation 

Scheme for responsible landlords.  The Council holds a Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with DASH to engage with landlords through the DASH Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme. The Council pays £5,000 + VAT for this service (which 
covers the legal license fee (RIAMS), discounts on Local Authority staff training, 
Local Authority staff conferences and Local Authority newsletters and national 
consultations). 

 
65. Landlord Accreditation is an efficient way to raise housing standards, and 

Charnwood benefits from the scheme being a dual Accreditation Scheme with a 
strong training element as well as conducting property inspections.  

 

66. Meetings were held with DASH and the LSU to discuss how the two organisations 
could work together to extend or expand the existing Accreditation Scheme. 

 
67. The last meeting was held in November 2017 when the Student Union advised 

they no Ionger had the resources to take the Scheme forward.   
 
68. DASH will therefore under the SLA with the Council advise and work with the 

Student Union to promote the existing Accreditation Scheme funded by the 
Council across the Borough. 

 

Page 43



CABINET – 17TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Lead Member: Councillor Paul Mercer 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM  9 TENANCY STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the proposed Tenancy Strategy 2019-2024 setting out the 
issues which Registered Providers with housing stock in Charnwood must have 
regard to in developing their Tenancy Policies.  
 
Recommendation   
 
1. That the overarching Tenancy Strategy in relation to the Borough, attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report, be approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead Member for Housing be given delegated authority to make 
amendments to the Strategy in response to future legislative changes, 
changes at Local or Regional level, or Government Guidance, and the 
Constitution be amended accordingly.  

 

Reason   
 
1. To comply with the statutory requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
2. To ensure the Strategy remains fit for purpose. 
 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
There is a statutory requirement for a local housing authority to develop a Tenancy 
Strategy under Section 150 of the Localism Act.   The Council as a Strategic Housing 
Authority is required to provide clear guidance to all of its partners on the future 
shape and development of social housing within the Borough. 
 
This Strategy replaces the previous Tenancy Strategy 2012-2017, Councils still have 
the primary responsibility to assess and meet the housing needs of the Borough. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The proposed Tenancy Strategy covers the period 2019-2024. 
  
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no additional financial implications associated with this report.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks for the Council associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to 
make. 
  
Equality and Diversity 
 
An Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment has been completed – see Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
Key Decision:   Yes  
 
Background Papers:  Not applicable  

 

Officer to contact:   Alison Simmons 
     Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 

(01509) 634780 
alison.simmons@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 45

mailto:alison.simmons@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 
 
Background 
 
1. There is a statutory requirement for a Local Housin
[...]
ppliers, 
and in turn it must exhibit the highest ethical standards itself.    Officers and 
members must not only be fair and above board in all business dealings, but 
should also avoid any conduct that is capable of having an adverse interpretation 
put on it. 

 
73.      As a condition of employment, all employees must adhere to the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct including the requirements it contains in respect of registering 
interests and gifts and hospitality.    Amongst other things, the Code requires 
employees to: 

 declare  in  writing  to  the  Council  for  recording  in  the  Register  of 
Interests, any financial interests which could conflict with the 
authority's interests including any contracts with the Council in which

Page 90



 
 

they or their partner have a pecuniary interest and any current or 
previous relationship with suppliers or potential suppliers they will 
be involved with as a result of their Council employment 

 award contracts only on merit in accordance with the Council’s 
rules and procedures and not conduct themselves in a manner that 
shows favour, or suggests favour might be shown, to particular 
suppliers not disclose confidential information to which they have 
access 

decline offers of hospitality and gifts (other than those of token 
value) from suppliers. 

 
 
 
 

End 

Page 91



Page 92

lauras_2
Text Box
APPENDIX B



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



CABINET –  17TH JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Lead Member: Councillor Mercer 

 
Part A 

 
 
ITEM  11 COLLECTIVE SWITCHING SCHEME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider and approve the development of a Collective Switching Scheme in 

Charnwood to assist residents in the Borough to switch energy suppliers to achieve 

lower fuel tariffs. 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet approve participation in a Collective Switching Scheme and that the 
Council go to the market to procure a suitable provider. 
  
Reasons   
 
T
[...]
nto account when deciding whether to proceed to implementation. 
These costs may include staff resources, such as dealing with telephone 
enquiries and supporting those residents who are unable to register online, as 
well as the cost of advertising the Scheme. 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Capital Programme Underspend - Recommendation of the Audit Committee
	8 Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Scheme
	9 Tenancy Strategy 2019-2024
	10 Procurement Strategy 2018/19 to 2024/25
	11 Collective Energy Switching Scheme





Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

CABINET
17TH JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Mercer, Poland, Rollings, 
Smidowicz and Taylor

Councillor Capleton
Mr B. Angell

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Head of Leisure and Culture
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Procurement Manager

APOLOGIES: Councillors Harper-Davies and Vardy

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

69. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

70. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

71. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 

72. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.



2 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

73. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UNDERSPEND - RECOMMENDATION OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider a recommendation of 
the Audit Committee at its meeting on 27th November 2018 in respect of underspend 
on the Capital Programme, alongside an officer recommendation and advice in that 
respect (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Mr Angell, Independent Chair of the Audit Committee, presented the recommendation 
of the Audit Committee.  The Strategic Director of Corporate Services presented the 
officer recommendation and advice in response.

The Head of Strategic Support assisted with consideration of the report.

Officers were thanked for the detailed explanation of the current position set out in the 
report, which had provided reassurance in respect of the matter.  Mr Angell and the 
Audit Committee were also thanked for their valuable work in respect of the matter 
and throughout the year.

RESOLVED that in light of capital expenditure to date, the Capital Plan continues to 
be amended to reflect revised expenditure on a quarterly basis, in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Head of Finance and Property Services.  

Reason

To reflect the likely outcome for the Capital Plan and to take account of the concerns 
of the Audit Committee.

74. OPEN SPACES, PLAYING PITCH AND INDOOR BUILT FACILITIES STRATEGIES 

Considered a report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to consider the Open 
Spaces, Playing Pitch and Indoor Built Facilities Strategies, including associated 
recommendations and action plans (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces assisted with consideration of the report.  

Officers were thanked for the commendable strategies set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Charnwood Open Spaces Strategy for 2018-2036, as set out in 
Appendix A to D of the report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, be 
approved;

2. that the Charnwood Playing Pitch Strategy for 2018-2036, as set out in Appendix 
E of the report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, be approved;



3 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

3. that the Charnwood Indoor Built Facilities Strategy for 2018-2036, as set out in 
Appendix F of the report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces, be 
approved.

4. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons  

1. To enable the Strategy to be adopted in order to protect and improve open 
spaces in Charnwood.

2. To enable the Strategy to be adopted in order to protect and improve playing 
pitches in Charnwood.

3. To enable the Strategy to be adopted in order to protect and improve indoor built 
facilities in Charnwood.

4. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

75. DISCRETIONARY HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING SCHEME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing providing an 
update on decisions made by Cabinet in November 2015 to consider the introduction 
of a Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme and the 
progress to implement a Loughborough Accreditation Standard in partnership with the 
Students Union (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing assisted with consideration of the 
report.  In particular and further to the report, she confirmed that the bid for funding 
referred to in paragraph 61 of Part B of the report had been successful.

RESOLVED

1. that the evidence gathered to date and the impact of the implementation of the 
Government’s expansion of the Mandatory Licensing of HMOs in the Borough be 
noted; 

2. that further investigations being undertaken to gather evidence (as referred to in 
paragraph 61 of Part B of the report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing) to establish the case for the introduction of an Additional or Selective 
Licensing Scheme be approved;

3. that it be noted that a Borough wide Accreditation Scheme with the Students 
Union will not be taken forward;



4 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

4. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.

Reasons  

1. To enable the Cabinet to consider the evidence gained.

2. Further information and evidence is required for Cabinet’s consideration and the 
consultation process required to introduce an Additional or Selective Licensing 
Scheme.

3. Resources were no longer available from the Students Union to take a Scheme 
forward.

4. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview Scrutiny 
Group.

76. TENANCY STRATEGY 2019-2024 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to consider a 
proposed Tenancy Strategy 2019-2024 setting out the issues which Registered 
Providers with housing stock in Charnwood must have regard to in developing their 
Tenancy Policies (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Capleton, Chair of the Overview Scrutiny Group, presented a report 
detailing the Group’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing assisted with consideration of the 
report.  She referred to typographical errors in the Strategy that would be corrected 
before its publication, confirming also that the Strategy was for the period 2019-2024.

The Overview Scrutiny Group was thanked for its valuable work in undertaking pre-
decision scrutiny.  The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing was thanked for 
the clear and accessible Strategy set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the overarching Tenancy Strategy in relation to the Borough, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing, be 
approved;

2. that the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead Member for Housing be given delegated authority to make 
amendments to the Strategy in response to future legislative changes, changes 
at Local or Regional level, or Government Guidance, and the Constitution be 
amended accordingly;

3. that the report of the Overview Scrutiny Group be noted.



5 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

Reasons

1. To comply with the statutory requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

2. To ensure the Strategy remains fit for purpose.

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Overview 
Scrutiny Group.

77. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 2024/25 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services to consider a 
Procurement Strategy for the period 2018/19 to 2024/25 (item 10 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

The Procurement Manager assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Procurement Strategy 2018/19 to 2024/25, attached as Appendix 
A to the report of the Head of Finance and Property Services, be approved.

Reason

To provide a basis for procurement practices within the Council which supports the 
aims of the Corporate Plan.

78. COLLECTIVE ENERGY SWITCHING SCHEME 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to consider 
the development of a Collective Switching Scheme in Charnwood to assist residents in 
the Borough to switch energy suppliers to achieve lower fuel tariffs (item 11 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing assisted with consideration of the 
report.

RESOLVED that participation in a Collective Switching Scheme be approved and that 
the Council go to the market to procure a suitable provider.

Reason

To assist residents in the Borough to switch energy suppliers to achieve lower fuel 
tariffs through the Collective Switching Scheme.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 25th January 2019 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.



6 Cabinet - 17th January 2019
Published - 18th January 2019

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th 
February 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 25th January 2019.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.


